price changes.  Cromwell is exposed to the following market risks:
•	 Price risk – equity securities;
•	 Interest rate risk; and
•	 Foreign exchange risk.

Price risk – Listed and unlisted equity securities
Cromwell and the Trust are exposed to price risk in relation to its listed and unlisted equity securities (refer note 7).
Cromwell and the Trust use the ASX closing price to determine the fair value of their listed securities. For unlisted
securities Cromwell and the Trust use the fair value of the net assets of the unlisted entity to determine the fair value of
their investments. The fair value of the net assets of unlisted entities is predominantly dependent on the market value of
the investment properties they hold. Any movement in the market value of the investment properties will impact on the fair
value of Cromwell and the Trust’s investment.

CROMWELL PROPERTY GROUP  I   2017 ANNUAL REPORT 79

Sensitivity analysis – equity securities price risk
The table below details Cromwell’s and the Trust’s sensitivity to movements in the fair value of Cromwell’s financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss:

Fair value increase / decrease of:
Carrying
amount

$M

+10% -10%

 Profit
$M

Equity
$M

Profit
$M

Equity
$M

2017
Cromwell
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 315.8 31.6 31.6 (31.6) (31.6)
Trust
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 266.3 26.6 26.6 (26.6) (26.6)

2016
Cromwell
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 296.2 29.6 29.6 (29.6) (29.6)
Trust
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 259.7 26.0 26.0 (26.0) (26.0)

Interest rate risk
Cromwell’s interest rate risk primarily arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose Cromwell to
cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Cromwell to fair value interest rate risk. Cromwell’s
policy is to effectively maintain hedging arrangements on not less than 50% of its borrowings.  At balance date none (2016:
96%) of Cromwell’s variable rate secured bank loan borrowings of $1,257 million (2016: $1,050 million) were effectively
hedged through interest rate swap contracts. The convertible bond carries a fixed interest rate. Therefore, interest on a
total of 15% (2016: 97%) of Cromwell’s total borrowings is effectively fixed at balance date.

For details about notional amounts and expiries of Cromwell’s and the Trust’s interest rate swap and interest rate cap
contracts and the cross currency swap contract refer to note 9.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk
The table below details Cromwell’s sensitivity to movements in the year end interest rates, based on the borrowings
and interest rate derivatives held at balance date with all other variables held constant and assuming all Cromwell’s
borrowings and interest rate derivatives moved in correlation with the movement in year end interest rates.

Interest rate increase / decrease of:

+1% -1%

 Profit
$M

Equity
$M

Profit
$M

Equity
$M

2017
Cromwell (11.9) (11.9) 11.9 11.9
Trust (12.3) (12.3) 12.3 12.3

2016
Cromwell 2.6 2.6 (2.6) (2.6)
Trust 2.0 2.0 (2.0) (2.0)

CROMWELL PROPERTY GROUP  I   2017 ANNUAL REPORT80

Foreign exchange risk
Cromwell’s foreign exchange risk primarily arises from its investments in foreign subsidiaries. The functional currency
of these subsidiaries is Euro. The acquisition of the foreign subsidiaries was financed through a convertible bond also
denominated in Euro effectively providing a natural hedge against foreign exchange movements between the Australian
Dollar and the Euro. No hedge accounting was applied in relation to the net investment in the foreign subsidiaries.
Cromwell’s and the Trust’s exposure to Euro foreign currency risk at the end of the year, expressed in Australian dollars,